
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  Case No. 4:23-cv-04155-YGR 
JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

 

ERNEST GALVAN – 196065 
KARA J. JANSSEN – 274762 
ADRIENNE SPIEGEL – 330482 
LUMA KHABBAZ – 351492 
ROSEN BIEN 
GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP 
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor 
San Francisco, California  94105-1738 
Telephone: (415) 433-6830 
Email: egalvan@rbgg.com 
 kjanssen@rbgg.com 
 aspiegel@rbgg.com 
 lkhabbaz@rbgg.com 
 
SUSAN M. BEATY – 324048 
CALIFORNIA COLLABORATIVE FOR 
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE 
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 1800 
Oakland, California  94612-4700 
Telephone: (510) 679-3674 
Email: susan@ccijustice.org 
 

AMARIS MONTES* 
  Md. Bar No. 2112150205 
MIRIAM R. NEMETH* 
  DC Bar No. 1028529 
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS 
416 Florida Avenue N.W. #26152 
Washington, D.C.  20001-0506 
Telephone: (202) 455-4399 
Email: amaris@rightsbehindbars.org 
 miriam@rightsbehindbars.org 
 
STEPHEN S. CHA-KIM* 

  N.Y. Bar No. 4979357 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, New York 10019-9710 
Telephone: (212) 836-8000 
Email: stephen.cha-kim@arnoldporter.com 
 
CARSON D. ANDERSON – 317308 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
3000 El Camino Real  
Five Palo Alto Square, Suite 500 
Palo Alto, California 94306-3807 
Telephone: (650) 319-4500 
Email: carson.anderson@arnoldporter.com 
 
* Admitted pro hac vice 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, OAKLAND DIVISION 

 

CALIFORNIA COALITION FOR WOMEN 
PRISONERS et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL 
BUREAU OF PRISONS et al., 
 

Defendants. 
 

 Case No. 4:23-cv-04155-YGR 
 
JOINT STIPULATION AND 
[PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND 
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
 
Judge: Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers 
 
 
Trial Date: June 23, 2025 

  
 

Case 4:23-cv-04155-YGR     Document 428     Filed 11/06/24     Page 1 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  Case No. 4:23-cv-04155-YGR 
JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b) and L.R. 6-1(b), Plaintiffs and Defendants 

(collectively, the “Parties”), by and through their undersigned counsel of record, have 

conferred and hereby stipulate as follows: 

WHEREAS the parties seek to preserve the status quo at this time, the parties 

jointly request that the Court extend the injunctive relief previously authorized in the 

matter by 90 days to run from December 31, 2024 and expire on March 31, 2025.  The 

parties jointly represent there is sufficient justification to extend the relief to enable the 

parties to continue negotiations and mediations.  The parties agree that neither side will file 

any motions with this Court prior to November 22, 2024.  This request is made without 

prejudice to any parties’ positions regarding appeals or challenges to jurisdiction in the 

event the case is not resolved via mediation. 

 

DATED:  November 6, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP 

 
 
 By: /s/ Kara J. Janssen 
 Kara J. Janssen 
 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 
DATED:  November 6, 2024 JESSE A. LASLOVICH 

United States Attorney 
 
 
 By:  /s/ Madison Mattioli 
 MADISON L. MATTIOLI 

ABBIE J.N. CZIOK 
MARK STEGER SMITH 
TIMOTHY A. TATARKA 

 Assistant U.S. Attorneys 
Attorneys for Federal Defendants 

 
/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

Case 4:23-cv-04155-YGR     Document 428     Filed 11/06/24     Page 2 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 Case No. 4:23-cv-04155-YGR 
JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

ECF ATTESTATION 

In accordance with Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I, Kara Janssen, attest that I have 

obtained concurrence in the filing of this document from all other signatories listed here. 

By: /s/ Kara J. Janssen  

Kara J. Janssen 

[PROPOSED] ORDER 

Pursuant to the stipulation, the Court GRANTS the Parties request to extend the 

injunctive relief previously authorized in the matter by 90 days to run from December 31, 

2024 and expire on March 31, 2025. 

PURSUANT TO STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED 

DATED:  ____________, 2024 
HON. YVONNE GONZALEZ ROGERS 
United States District Judge 

November 6

Case 4:23-cv-04155-YGR     Document 428     Filed 11/06/24     Page 3 of 3


	ECF ATTESTATION
	[PROPOSED] ORDER



