	Case 4:23-cv-04155-YGR Document 4	28 File	ed 11/06/24	Page 1 of 3		
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	ERNEST GALVAN – 196065 KARA J. JANSSEN – 274762 ADRIENNE SPIEGEL – 330482 LUMA KHABBAZ – 351492 ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP 101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor San Francisco, California 94105-1738 Telephone: (415) 433-6830 Email: egalvan@rbgg.com kjanssen@rbgg.com lkhabbaz@rbgg.com SUSAN M. BEATY – 324048 CALIFORNIA COLLABORATIVE FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 1800 Oakland, California 94612-4700 Telephone: (510) 679-3674 Email: susan@ccijustice.org	Md. Ba MIRIAM DC Bai RIGHTS 416 Flor Washing Telephoi Email: STEPHI N.Y. B ARNOL 250 Wes New Yo Telephoi Email: CARSO ARNOL 3000 E1 Five Pal Palo Alt	amaris@ miriam@ EN S. CHA-KII ar No. 4979357 D & PORTER st 55th Street rk, New York 1 ne: (212) 836- stephen.ch N D. ANDERS	 RS W. #26152 01-0506 5-4399 9 rightsbehindbars.org 9 rightsbehindbars.org M* 7 KAYE SCHOLER LLP 10019-9710 -8000 a-kim@arnoldporter.com SON – 317308 KAYE SCHOLER LLP Suite 500 4306-3807 		
13 14		Telephor Email:	carson.and	-4500 lerson@arnoldporter.com		
14	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	* Admitt	ed pro hac vice	2		
16						
17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT					
18	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, OAKLAND DIVISION					
19						
20	CALIFORNIA COALITION FOR WOMEN	С	ase No. 4:23-cv	v-04155-YGR		
21	PRISONERS et al., Plaintiffs, v.		JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND			
22			RELIMINAR	Y INJUNCTION		
23	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL		ıdge: Hon. Y	vonne Gonzalez Rogers		
24	BUREAU OF PRISONS et al., Defendants.		rial Date:	June 23, 2025		
25						
26						
27						
28						
	Case No. 4:23-cv-04155-YGR JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION					

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b) and L.R. 6-1(b), Plaintiffs and Defendants
 (collectively, the "Parties"), by and through their undersigned counsel of record, have
 conferred and hereby stipulate as follows:

WHEREAS the parties seek to preserve the status quo at this time, the parties 4 jointly request that the Court extend the injunctive relief previously authorized in the 5 matter by 90 days to run from December 31, 2024 and expire on March 31, 2025. The 6 parties jointly represent there is sufficient justification to extend the relief to enable the 7 parties to continue negotiations and mediations. The parties agree that neither side will file 8 9 any motions with this Court prior to November 22, 2024. This request is made without 10 prejudice to any parties' positions regarding appeals or challenges to jurisdiction in the event the case is not resolved via mediation. 11

12

13 14	DATED: November 6, 2024	Respectfully submitted, ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP	
15 16 17		By: <u>/s/ Kara J. Janssen</u> Kara J. Janssen Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
18 19	DATED: November 6, 2024	JESSE A. LASLOVICH United States Attorney	
20 21		By: /s/ Madison Mattioli MADISON L. MATTIOLI	
22 23		ABBIE J.N. CZIOK MARK STEGER SMITH TIMOTHY A. TATARKA	
24		Assistant U.S. Attorneys Attorneys for Federal Defendants	
25 26	///		
27	///		
28	///		
	Case No. 4:23-cv-04155-YGR JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION		

	Case 4:23-cv-04155-YGR Document 428 Filed 11/06/24 Page 3 of 3					
1	ECF ATTESTATION					
2	In accordance with Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I, Kara Janssen, attest that I have					
3	obtained concurrence in the filing of this document from all other signatories listed here.					
4	By: <u>/s/ Kara J. Janssen</u>					
5	Kara J. Janssen					
6						
7	[PROPOSED] ORDER					
8	Pursuant to the stipulation, the Court GRANTS the Parties request to extend the					
9	injunctive relief previously authorized in the matter by 90 days to run from December 31,					
10	2024 and expire on March 31, 2025.					
11						
12	PURSUANT TO STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED					
13						
14	DATED: <u>November 6</u> , 2024 HON. YVONNE GONZALEZ ROGERS O					
15	United States District Judge					
16						
17						
18						
19 20						
20						
21 22						
22						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						
-	2. Case No. 4:23-cv-04155-YGR					
	<u>2</u> Case No. 4:23-cv-04155-YGR JOINT STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER TO EXTEND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION					